
Zug, December 01, 2022

STOXX Changes composition of Optimised Indices effective on December 19, 2022

Dear Sir and Madam,

Date Symbol Index name Internal Key ISIN Company name Changes

01.12.2022 S600OCP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Products and Services SE40BL SE0006422390 THULE GROUP Addition

01.12.2022 S600OCP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Products and Services 479213 FR0000121709 SEB Deletion

01.12.2022 S600OCP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Products and Services NO90BV NO0010844038 ADEVINTA Deletion

01.12.2022 S600OEP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Energy 525824 LU0075646355 SUBSEA7 Addition

01.12.2022 S600OFP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Food Beverage and Tobacco NO304I FO0000000179 BAKKAFROST Addition

01.12.2022 S600OFP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Food Beverage and Tobacco SE10BI SE0011337708 AAK Deletion

01.12.2022 SCOND STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Discretionary B0R80X CH0023405456 DUFRY GRP Addition

01.12.2022 SCOND STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Discretionary SE40BL SE0006422390 THULE GROUP Addition

01.12.2022 SCOND STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Discretionary 479213 FR0000121709 SEB Deletion

01.12.2022 SCOND STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Discretionary NO90BV NO0010844038 ADEVINTA Deletion

01.12.2022 SCOST STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Staples NO304I FO0000000179 BAKKAFROST Addition

01.12.2022 SCOST STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Consumer Staples SE10BI SE0011337708 AAK Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals CH301X CH0225173167 CEMBRA MONEY BANK Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 432684 CH0531751755 BANQUE CANTONALE VAUDOISE Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 453770 DE0008232125 LUFTHANSA Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 447996 DK0010307958 JYSKE BANK Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 9616 GB0000961622 BALFOUR BEATTY Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals GB1EW2 GB00BL9YR756 WISE A Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals NL106F GB00BNTJ3546 ALLFUNDS GROUP Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals GB50VR GB00BYZDVK82 SOFTCAT Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 525824 LU0075646355 SUBSEA7 Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 478396 SE0000163594 SECURITAS B Addition

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals CH201W CH0126673539 DKSH HOLDING Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 435413 DE0005089031 UNITED INTERNET Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 435435 DE000A3E5D64 FUCHS PETROLUB PREF Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 588171 FR0000121204 WENDEL Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 576920 NL0006237562 ARCADIS Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 523280 SE0000379190 CASTELLUM Deletion

01.12.2022 SCYC STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals SE10MT SE0007074281 HEXPOL 'B' Deletion

01.12.2022 SDEFN STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Defensives CH8078 CH0014284498 SIEGFRIED 'R' Addition

01.12.2022 SDEFN STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Defensives 739160 CH0130293662 BKW Addition

01.12.2022 SDEFN STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Defensives B00D9P BE0003810273 PROXIMUS Deletion

01.12.2022 SDEFN STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Defensives 435762 DK0010272632 GN STORE NORD Deletion

01.12.2022 SDEFN STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Defensives SE606I SE0011205202 VITROLIFE Deletion

01.12.2022 SXO3P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Food & Beverage NO304I FO0000000179 BAKKAFROST Addition

01.12.2022 SXO3P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Food & Beverage SE10BI SE0011337708 AAK Deletion

01.12.2022 SXO4P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Chemicals 435435 DE000A3E5D64 FUCHS PETROLUB PREF Deletion

01.12.2022 SXO6P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Utilities 739160 CH0130293662 BKW Addition

01.12.2022 SXO7P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Banks CH301X CH0225173167 CEMBRA MONEY BANK Addition

01.12.2022 SXO7P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Banks 432684 CH0531751755 BANQUE CANTONALE VAUDOISE Addition

01.12.2022 SXO7P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Banks 447996 DK0010307958 JYSKE BANK Addition

01.12.2022 SXO86P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Real Estate 523280 SE0000379190 CASTELLUM Deletion

01.12.2022 SXO8P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Technology GB50VR GB00BYZDVK82 SOFTCAT Addition

01.12.2022 SXO8P STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Technology 435413 DE0005089031 UNITED INTERNET Deletion

01.12.2022 SXODP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Health Care CH8078 CH0014284498 SIEGFRIED 'R' Addition

01.12.2022 SXODP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Health Care 435762 DK0010272632 GN STORE NORD Deletion

01.12.2022 SXODP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Health Care SE606I SE0011205202 VITROLIFE Deletion

01.12.2022 SXOEP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Oil & Gas 525824 LU0075646355 SUBSEA7 Addition

01.12.2022 SXOFP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Financial Services NL106F GB00BNTJ3546 ALLFUNDS GROUP Addition

01.12.2022 SXOFP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Financial Services 588171 FR0000121204 WENDEL Deletion

01.12.2022 SXOKP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Telecommunications B00D9P BE0003810273 PROXIMUS Deletion

01.12.2022 SXONP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Industrial Goods & Services GB1EW2 GB00BL9YR756 WISE A Addition

01.12.2022 SXONP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Industrial Goods & Services 478396 SE0000163594 SECURITAS B Addition

01.12.2022 SXONP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Industrial Goods & Services CH201W CH0126673539 DKSH HOLDING Deletion

01.12.2022 SXOOP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Construction & Materials 9616 GB0000961622 BALFOUR BEATTY Addition

01.12.2022 SXOOP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Construction & Materials 576920 NL0006237562 ARCADIS Deletion

STOXX Ltd., the operator of Qontigo’s index business and a global provider of innovative and tradable index concepts, today announced the new composition of STOXX Optimised 

Indices as part of the regular quarterly review effective on December 19, 2022



01.12.2022 SXOPP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Basic Resources SE10MT SE0007074281 HEXPOL 'B' Deletion

01.12.2022 SXOQP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Personal & Household Goods SE40BL SE0006422390 THULE GROUP Addition

01.12.2022 SXOQP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Personal & Household Goods 479213 FR0000121709 SEB Deletion

01.12.2022 SXORP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Retail B0R80X CH0023405456 DUFRY GRP Addition

01.12.2022 SXORP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Retail 440822 SE0000106270 HENNES & MAURITZ B Deletion

01.12.2022 SXOTP STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Travel & Leisure 453770 DE0008232125 LUFTHANSA Addition
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